

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 11 CV 05284
)	
v.)	The Honorable Ruben Castillo
)	
DIRECTV INC.,)	Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT DIRECTV INC.'S PRELIMINARY RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THERE IS NO TRUE EMERGENCY HERE, AS DEMONSTRATED BY COMCAST’S MULTI-MONTH DELAY IN RAISING ANY ISSUE WITH THE NFL SUNDAY TICKET AD CAMPAIGN.....	5
II. COMCAST DOES NOT HAVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	7
A. “NFL Sunday Ticket Included At No Extra Charge” Is True and Every Condition That Comcast Asserts Is “Material” To The Offer Is Included In The Ads.....	7
B. “That’s The Only Game We Get With Cable” Is Also Literally True In The Context Of The “Dip” Commercial, As Comcast Essentially Concedes In Its Motion.....	12
C. DIRECTV’s “NFL Sunday Ticket Included At No Extra Charge” Commercials Comply With The AG Judgments, And No AGs Have Complained About These Ads.....	13
D. Consumers Are Made Aware of the Terms and Conditions Multiple Times Before Finalizing the Transaction.....	15
E. DIRECTV’s Disclosures Are Nearly Identical to Comcast’s Disclosures.....	17
F. A Temporary Restraining Order Is Moot With Respect To Certain DIRECTV Advertisements.....	18
III. BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF DENYING THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>B. Sanfield, Inc. v. Finlay Jewelry Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2001) (J. Easterbrook)	19, 20
<i>BASF Corp. v. Old World Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 1994)	12, 13
<i>Bernina of Am., Inc. v. Fashion Fabrics Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 585, 2001 WL 128164 (N.D.Ill. Feb. 9, 2001)	4
<i>Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of the Sch. Dist. of Greenfield</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)	4, 19
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Amersham Health, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. N.J. 2009)	8
<i>E. St. Louis Laborers Local 110 v. Bellon Wreckage & Salvage</i> , 414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Euro-Pro Operating LLC v. Euroflex Americas</i> , 2008 WL 5137060 (S.D. N.Y. Dec. 8, 2008)	8
<i>Fed'n of Advertising Indus. Representatives v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of America, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Herbko Int'l, Inc. v. Gemmy Indus. Corp.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 322 (S.D. N.Y. 1996)	13
<i>Long v. Bd. of Educ., Dist. 128</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	4, 5, 7, 20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	4
<i>QVC, Inc. v. Your Vitamins, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D. Del. 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	4
<i>Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Shaffer v. Globe Protection, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1983)	5, 6
<i>SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Johnson & Johnson Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 178 (S.D N.Y. 1995).....	passim
<i>Stokley-Van Camp, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 1987 WL 6300 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 30, 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1138879 (S.D.N.Y. April 16, 2007)	8
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Jones Grp., Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	5, 7
<i>United Indus. Corp. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998)	20
Other Authorities	
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/extra	8
